ALAMEDA COUNTY . . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES A0\
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
December 9, 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
STID #319 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. William Lewerenz
Emeryville Properties
699 Second Street

San Francisco, CA 94107

Mr. Thomas La Flamme
c/o Thomas Short Co.
1685 34th Street
Qakland, CA 94608

RE: Former Chromex /Charles Lowe / Thomas Short Company
1400 Park Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. Lewerenz & Mr. La Flamme:

This letter is a follow up to the on site meeting I had with Ms. Gwen Tellegan and Mr. Dave Allen
of Aqua Science Engineers (ASE) on December 6, 1996 regarding the subsurface investigation
related to the three underground storage tanks (USTs) and the vertical honing tank removed
from the above referenced site. A work plan for soil and groundwater investigation dated
December 2, 1996 and submitted by ASE for the subject site was reviewed and verbally approved
by this agency.

During the site visit, ASE was implementing the approved work plan by installing a shallow
groundwater monitoring well downgradient of the former honing tank. This well should be
included in the groundwater monitoring program for the site. As part of the chromium vault
investigation, three monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2 & MW-3) were previously installed at the
site. The chromium vault investigation was given a "no further action” status in the closure letter
issued by this office on December 13, 1995. However, continued groundwater monitoring is
required concerning the release associated with the three USTs removed from the site.
Groundwater monitoring well MW-1 which is downgradient of the former USTs was sampled
on November 6, 1995. Results showed the presence of low levels of toluene (4 ppb) , xylene (7.3
ppb) , PCE (7.9 ppb), DCE (2.6 ppb), and TCE (5.8ppb). TPH diesel and TPH motor oil were
not detected in the water sample. Monitoring well MW-1 must be sampled for the following
target compounds ; TPH gasoline, TPH diesel, TPH motor oil, BTEX , MTBE and PAH's ( if
TPH diesel is present ). At a minimum, two more quarters of sampling must be conducted in well
MW-1,



Mr. Lewerenz and Mr. La Flamme

RE: 1400 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608
December 9, 1996

Page 2 of 2

With regards to the UST found on the sidewalk along Holden Street, more information is
warranted as far as the historical use of the tank, installation and piping diagrams, etc. Any
openings /pipings associated with the UST must be capped to prevent water infiltration , usage
and /or tampering by others since the UST appears to be accessible to the public. The UST must
be properly closed by removal or closure in place. Please submit a UST closure application and
provide our office with a copy of the results of the sample collected from the tank and the so1l
sample collected near the tank area no later than January 9, 1997.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the subject site, please contact me at
(510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

S ey

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Sum Arigala, San Francisco Bay, RWQCB
Gwen Tellegan, 2300 E. Imperial Highway, El Segundo, CA 90245

Dave Allen, ASE, 2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, # 4, San Ramon, CA 94583
SH / files
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Martior Bay Parkway

Alameda, GA 84502-6077

{510) 567-6777

December 13, 1995

William lLewerenz
Emeryville Properties,
699 Second Street

San Francigco, CA 94107

Subject: Closure Lettexr forx Investigation of the Chromium
Vault, Former Chromex/Charles Lowe Facility, 1400 Park
Avenue, Emeryville Ca 94608

Dear Mr. Lewerenz:

This office has received the "Supplemental Site Assessment
Report" dated May 17, 1995, and submitted by Alton Geoscience,
the consultant of record for remediation actions regarding the
former chromium vault. Thank you for submission of the document.

Review of the report indicates that low levels of chromium in the
ndissolved phase" remain at the site. However, the low levels of
chromium remaining in the groundwater do not appear to pose a
threat to the public health and the environment. Therefore, with
regards to the investigation of the former chromium vault located
at the site, this office, with the concurrence of the Regional
Water Quality Control Board, finds that "No Further work®" will be
required at this time.

In light of these levels, and the potential for on-site migration
from other sources, monitoring wells should not be destroyed or
otherwise removed from the site. By allowing the wells to
remain, you will be able to insure that any on-site migration
£rom an off-gite source that may be encounter in the future, is
not the responsibility of activities that have taken place on
gite.

This office commends the work undertaken regarding the
jnvestigation. If you have any questions regarding this
document, please contact this office. The number is (510)
567-6737.
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Prior to the closure of the site regarding the former chromium
vault, it will be necessary for you to remit the sum of $3000.00
dollars. This sum represents the amount owed in the
deposit/refund account set up for oversight activities. Upon
receipt of this amount, the site will be removed from the "active
list" of oversight cases. '

Sincerely,

B P (Lo

Brian P. Oliva, REHS, REA
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Jun Makashima, Acting Director Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, o
Gordon Colman, Acting Chief, Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health,
Sum Arigala, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Ariu Levi, Manager, North Area, Alameda County
Mike Benjamin, Thomas Short Co., 1685 34th St.,

Oakland, CA 94608

N




ALAMEDA COUNTY - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
DIVISION :

MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 6, 1954
TO: files
FROM: Brian P. Oliva

SUBJ: Chromex/Charles Loew, 1400 Park St., Emeryville
[

I inherited this case from Susan Hugo whose involvement stemmed
from the removal of a vault that served as secondary containment
for Chromium Plating tanks. Apparently there was contamination
encountered upon removal of the vault. Notwithstanding these
actions, a workplan was submitted to this office that entailed
sampling of the area through the use of "borings". Groundwater
was sampled but no permanent monitoring wells were constructed.

The results of the borings indicated contamination in the soil as
high as 1300 ppm of Chromium. VOCs were also detected in the
water sample. The consultant indicated that the chromium
contamination in the vault area should be addressed immediately
so as to preclude impact to groundwater. No action was
forthcoming by the operators. -

It should be noted that since the initial investigation this
office has had difficulty in 1) obtaining results from the
operators, 2) getting cooperation from the operators, 3) being
advised by the operators of actions taken at the site.

The operators state that they are not going to spend any more
time/money remediating the site. Thehave covered up the
formerly exposed pit area leaving in-place, the contaminated
soils. The area is covered with soil but this does not preclude
the potential for fugitive dust laden with CH6é from being
dispersed.

Question: Is this not a potential threat to Groundwater?

Question: Is the CH6 present in the scil/fugitive dust not a
situation in need of immediate action (the consultant
thought so)?

Question: Does not the recalcitrance of the coperator indicate
that they will not act unless forced by legal action?
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510} 271-4320
November 8, 1993

Steve Slade i

c/o Chromex/Charles Lowe
1400 Park Ave.,
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Chromex Co., 1400 Park Ave., Emeryville, CA 94608
Dear Mr. Slade:

This office has received and reviewed the "Summary of Subsurface
Investigation and Immediate Mitigation Proposal", dated November
4, 1992, submitted by Excel Trans Inc. (Erickson), your consultant
of record. Thank you for sending the report of findings to this
office.

Review of the findings indicate the presence of Chromium metal in
the former vault at the site in amounts in excess of those
allowed by the State Department of Health Services "maximum
contamination Levels (MCLg). These amounts are as high as 1300
parts per million{ppm) . This represents a potential for
contamination of the groundwater in the area of the wvault.

In light of the information supplied, and the known potential for
discharge of the chromium metal into the groundwater, it will be
necessary for you to take measures that will remediate the
existing chromium contamination.

Please submit a workplan that will address the following
concerns:

1) The remediation of the soil so as to prevent
groundwater contamination.

23,.C gterlze the known chromium as to its actual
chemicat® , that is divalent, trivalent, or
hexavalent (a known carcincgen) .

3) The potential impact to groundwater and possibility
of groundwater contamination in light of the fact that
there is a one year gap in the time the report was
requested and the report was submitted.

4) A time line to completiocn of the remediation of the
gite.
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Please be advised that this office concurs with the findings and
recdmmandatlons of the consultant concerning the potential
Migration of contamination found in the vault. This would entail
immediate management of the chromium in the soil. Therefore, a
wofkplan must be submitted within the next thirty (30) days that
will adequately encompass the points previously indicated in this
letter. ‘

As you are aware, the oversight of this particular site is being
accomplished jointly by the State Regional Water Quality Control
Board (SRWQCB) as well as the Alameda County Division of
Hazardous Materials. A copy of the proposed workplan required
should therefore, be submitted tc Mr. Rich Hiett at the San
Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board.

It will also be necessary for your company to submit a deposit of
$1000.00, made payable to the County of Alameda, for continued
oversight of the case. This deposit is authorized by the Section
3-141.6 of the Ordinance Code of Alameda .and is used to cover the
expenses incurred by County personnel in their oversight duties.

If you have any questions, please call this office. The number
is (510) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

GZLuau 4 QZQNA_M

Brian P, 0Oliva, REHS, REA
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC: Rich Hiett, SRBRWQCB
Mary Boyd, Erickson, Inc.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320

October 21, 1992

Steve Slade

Charles Lowe Co.
1400 Park Ave.,
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Initial Subsurface Investigation of Chromex Site, 1400
Park Ave., Emeryville, CA

Dear Mr. Slade,

This office is currently the lead agency involved in the
remediation of sub-surface contamination at the above referenced
site. In light of the elevated levels of contamination,
consisting of heavy metals, specifically, Chromium in the soil
samples analyzed, I conferred with Rich Hiett from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFBRWQCB) ,
concerning the possibility of joint oversight.

Due to the toxic nature of the contamination, Alameda County
Division of Hazardous Materials, and the SFBRWCB will be jointly
overseeing the site investigation. As there are other sites on
Park Street that are currently being investigated for Chromium
contamination, this joint effort is warranted. In the future T
will schedule a meeting with all concerned parties to further
address the site.

Copies of all correspondence should be submitted to:

Rich Hiett

State Water Resources Control Engineer,
SFBRWQCB

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94812

If you have any questions, please call this office at (510) 271-
4320.

Sincerely,

P D5

Brian P. Oliva, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mary Boyd, Excel Trans, Inc.
Rich Hiett, SWQCB




@ ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
® DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
August 31, 1992 Hazardous Materials Division
' BO Swan Way, Rm. 200
Mr. Steve Slade Oakland, CA 94621
Charles Lowe Co. (510) 271-4320

1400 Park Ave.,
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Chromex Facility, 1400 Park Ave., Emeryville, CA 94608
Dear Mr. Slade:

This office has received and reviewed the workplan dated July 24,
® 1992, submitted by Excel Trans Inc.(ETI), your consultant of
record. Thank you for the prompt attention given this site.

upon review of the workplan, this office concurs with the plan as
submitted, with the following clarifications:

e 1) This is a preliminary subsurface investigation of
the site. Following review of the findings/analysis
from the proposed work by this office it may be
necessary to submit workplans for further
investigation.

¢ 2) Reference is made to "soil sampling methods", on
page 7 of the workplan, regarding the taping of the
spoon collection tubes. There has been evidence of
false-positive readings from chemicals present in the
tape. Teflon seals at the end will be adequate.

4 3) Please provide this office at least forty-eight (48)
hours notice prior to commencement of any work at the
site.

4) Please remit all copies of future results to Rich
Hiett at the San Francisco Regional Water Quality

® Control Board.
If you have any questions, please call this office at (51) 271-
4320.

° Sincerely,
Brian P. Oliva, REHS

® . Hazardous Materials Specialist

:§§§.cc: Mary Boyd, ExcelTrans Inc., 250 W. Channel Rd.,Benicia 24510
Rich Hiett, SFBRWQCB




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621 L
- : (510) 271-4320 R 4

July 21, 1993 -

Steve Slade : _ SN
Charies Lowe Co.

1400 Park Ave.,

Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Chromex/Charles Lowe, 1400 Park Ave., Emeryville CA

Dear Mr. Slade:
This office has been overseeing a subsurface investigatfgh at the
‘aforementioned site. On October 1, 199%, observations were made
concerning the potential contamination of hexavalent chrome in
the soil stemming from surface and subsurface plating tanks

formerly used at the facility.

As of the above date, there has been no laboratory analysis
received by this office concerning the potentially hazardous
discharges into the soil. Please direct Excel Trans, your
consultant of record, to submit the laboratory analysis from the
borings obtained on October 1, 1993, as well as a completed
report of findings reflecting the scope of work as outlined in
the "Workplan For Initial Subsurface investigation", dated July
24, 1992.

These findings should be submitted to this office by July 28,
1993,

Please call this office if you have any questions. The number is
(510) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Drcad P O

;___’-’—“. 3
Brian P. 0Oliva, REHS, REA
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mary Boyd, Excel Trans Inc.
Rich Hiett, SFBRWQCB
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290 West Channel Road, P.0. Box 866, Benicia, CA 94510-0866
1350 East Greg Street, Suite 3, Sparks, NV 89431
503 West 400 South, Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Phone (707) 745-B907
EXCEL TRANS, INC. (B0O) 272-6899
CAD981982663 FAX  (707) 745-8024

September 15, 1992

Alameda County Health Agency
Brian P. Oliva, R.E.H.S.

Senior Hazardous Material Specialist
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Subject: Chromex Facility, 1400 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608
Dear Mr. Oliva:

Thank you for your August 31, 1992 letter stating that the ACHA concurs with the
submitted workplan for a preliminary subsurface investigation at Chromex, including the
ACHA clarifications.

ACHA clarification No. 3 requires that Excel Trans provide you with at least forty-eight
(48) hours notice prior to commencement of any work at the site. In response to the
aforementioned requirement, drilling and sampling will'begin at the site on Thursday,
October 1, 1992 at 8:00 a.m.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to cali me at (707) 745-8907.

Sincelerly,

Mary L. Bovd
Project Engineer



290 West Channel Road, P.0. Box 866, Benicia, CA 94510-0866
1350 East Greg Street, Suite 3, Sparks, NV 89431
503 West 400 South, Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Phone (707) 745-8907
EXCEL TRANS, INC. (800) 272-6899

CAD9I81982663 FAX  (707) 745-8024

July 30, 1992

Brian P. Oliva, R.E.H .S,

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Oliva:
Enclosed is a workplan, site safety plan, and statement of qualifications for a preliminary subsurface
investigation at the former Chromex facility in Emeryville, California.

Although the subsurface investigation is not for an underground storage tank, at your request the

workplan follows the “Tri-Regional Staff Recommendations, Appendix A, Workplan for Initial Subsurface
Investigation" guidelines.

You will notice that the proposed soil boring locations (Appendix A, Map 6) are those that we discussed
at the Chromex site on Tuly 1, 1992,

ok
If you have any questions, please call me at (707) 745-8907. m \'f\r{'ﬁ 1

andh
Sincerely, ﬁﬁi

Mary L. Boyd

A Nt e e T M Ao ey s By Bt 2 e e e o o o
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November 25, 1997

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

ATTENTION: Ms. Susan Hugo

SUBIJECT: Emeryville Properties
1400 Park Avenue
Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

At the request of my client, Ms. Gwen Tellegen of Emeryville Propertics, I am
writing this letter in an effort to obtain a written response from the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) regarding closure of the subject
site. It is our opinion that we have satisfied all of the requirements for case
closure as directed by the ACHCSA and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Please respond to this request in writing to ASE and to Emeryville Properties,

c/o William Lewerenz, at 699 Second Street, San Francisco, California 94107 as
soon as possible.

Should you have questions or comments, please feel free to call us at (510) 820-
9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
avid Allen, R.E.A.

Senior Project Manager

cc. Ms. Gwen Tellegen, Emeryville Propertics representative.

2411 Old Crow Canyon Road. Suife 4, San Ramon, CA 94583 « 510-820-9391 » Fax 510-837-4853
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

e 0. o .
Project Name and Address: _[uee . o He (“‘r' DAY Je.le e

Job #: 290 % Date of sampliﬁg: R e >

Well Name: #b. 3 ~ Sampled by: ___C(<&

Total depth of well (feet): L)L oag rWE: ] _diameter (mches) —
Depth to water before. sampling (feet): 49

Thickness of floating product if any: ’\///? B

Depth of well casing in water (feet): A A

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): A
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: oo

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before Samplmg (gall ons) 9 .
Equipment used to purge the well: e Ted e L

Time Evacuation Began:_ {0.5¢ Time Evacuation Finished: //7./©&
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: ___ /O o 3
Did the well go dry?:__ /M~ After how many gallons: _
Time samples were collected: [

Depth to water at time of sampling:__ &-51

Percent recovery at time of sampling: L _
Samples collected w1th De o d Lo ve e
Sample color: (lee s Odor:___ Ame€ B
Description of sediment in sample: Baow <

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # of containers Volume & tvpe container Pres lced? Amnalvsis

L .

2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, Suite 4, San Ramon, CA 94583 « 510-820-9391

e Fox 510-837-1853
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPRRTMENT OF 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy

white -env.health Alameda CA 94502

yella fcity ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ 310m67-¢700

pink -files
Hazardous Materials Inspgc!ign Form " {1
)
o . ey
Site ID # “2/_11 Site Name :?//’/2(* G 5//{: ‘5“}{ v ‘"Fod“ay 5 Date__{/_’ffiiiz
7
Site Address / /fﬁ /:"‘/L/’ (/ 1AL -

71
City /ﬂl W;\;*( & //E'"’ Z|p 94 C«(jﬁp’ Phone

——__ MAX AMT stored 3 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

spection Categories:
———|. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
——pez Il Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
¥ __ Ul Under ground Storage Tanks

* Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code {H5&C)

ents:

i

éfﬂ\z /%Z" ; /;"’/ut A f‘»?i/uf.«té f&ﬁ Cﬁ-’t> ULM«.,- j,(;{,é(}z:.\,
f fvyﬂ(_a/}af/ﬂ(_/’;xﬁf,& /rra)} J
»‘-f/fv@// «&'/Jﬂ,c\_»{f ’Z:’-}% - FL}Q =y, g,z(/yu%/ -7 é”"fﬁ’k‘/ Ln., /r/(_,‘
J‘”’ < Mﬁ%z C "V}me DGT - KT 4('@/{&) -v}’{a—bf‘uzfr.*’/ Lo /w»-ui{“f«/ e
fuf% L.uwf.ﬁ f‘a EYYe % g »/‘ \_ﬂ/-ffu |2 Z_V "!_ A _—»ng/ W P
e (;-w e / %/ i // o ”,CL Ay %1;AJ%¢"M«, L
’db uﬂ-w u& {(/ Y / 7 e " ‘Lé 7 jr’—f.q/!ﬁ, A ,J}i’f{;-y rf(_é'?,c:([ ‘_w‘;’_tf.//d,rl?&éf

/Z.:{/( // f/’._,.-‘-’-w(‘b o AL A ;’( (’d QK M Y/;('réz ’E?’/'?Ifﬁb][f{_/
,f_,éi L (,«{ ’L'*(L/éf o /[’}"M(/ ,x.,é'_ 7 {.rr,\,,(/ dkf. f/ﬂ'{&(’( :':L-‘/

o

& 6 T A g C(, J s .
(E_r Er .C/"?-’{ (}2:4::‘L_.-g_.\:._»f-;--wmv'ZI ’""’1 ?(}{s._ Zf&«_/ L 17 ;57{-—\.% 74-77{
dorPe s ;L/é(“’fxb e 7/ ﬁ/ 2 wrﬁ’ £ —'/ et %&/

7

Contact

Title Inspector

F " ¥ .
Signature Signature Iz‘g/éﬂ e >z ’/%?/’7{,
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A  ALAMEDA cg%}; HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGERCY o
{3 ‘DEPAR OF -ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL )
. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
o ‘ 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
3 _g : ' - ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
i | PHONE # 510/567-6700
< ':‘.3 §, @szEan 3o I::J_-__FAX# 510/3;@—9335
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NDI\J {;0‘6(/ CLSIRE [N JLACE

OU# 6-foipur / ONDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* Kk % Compl te according to attached instructions # * #

v

Name of Business _EMERH I/!L»{.é. pPRorerRT € €

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) _WilliAm LEWELCEMNZ

. Site Address _ | 400  PARE AVEMNUE.
city __EmetUvitty zip _A44Lo¥%  Phone Mo W E
Mailing Address _ 0 € 4 Znd  SNheegr
City. SAN Framcqs s - gip _Qtte"7 .Phone 418, 457 i§ty
Propert;( owner _ Eleguvivig  PRoPRETIFE S C;/@ o Lljam LEwEZEZ

Business Name (if appllcable)
Address @ 94 Z2aD S / 2224
city, State _ Sar) FRALCUSCO zip _ T4 (o7

Generator name under which tank will be manifested
N /A

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested

CA____/V'A*

-— —f e — -

4/6/95 ' -1 -



R |6;l60nt;t‘ac£or AlQA .3[ ErCE NG ;MM,@_._
Address Td il oD CRow CANIosd 2D # 4

City _ SAs BAsios kG ASER Phone _S/<e. $26.914/

License Type"* &A'“ H&e - ID# 4 §gr1eoo

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professlonal Code Eection 7058.7 requires prime

contractors to also hold Hazardous Waste Certification ipsued by the State Contractors
License Board. -

- ™.

7. Consultant (if applicable) AQuui SUUEACE EriGC INEEFS
Address Al OO Cpows Car o B #og

-

City, State chrd  Pasor) A S 4rkS5 Phone _JI°. § 1o G35/

8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name /\;//df Title

* Company
Phone
9. Number .of underground/tanks being closed with this plan (
Above GV oS~ A
Length of piping being removed under this plan —~5—

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) _ —& ’

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) . :

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rineate Transporter

Name J\—){/A* EPA I.D. No.

Haulér License No. _ License Exp. Date

Address

City State Zip

b) Product/Regidual Sludg}e/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name /\J//@r EPA ID#

Address

City State Zip )
rev 4/6/95 -2 -




¢) Tank and Piping Tra.porter ' . . ,

Name NJ/Q%' _ EPA I.D. No.

‘ﬁauler License No. License Exp. Date

Address ' ' .

City State Zip .
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Sitew

Name _SeHM | Tl STELC-  EPA I.D. No. N /A

Address' l{ ol E M BARCADERLD BT

city _OALLAMD State _C— Zip Adco 4

_ - . _ A BATICAHL
11. Sample Collector ALRZEADY FEEFPEMED. S@E. ATTAHED EBEP 21

Name RJ‘/;%“

Company

Address

City State Zip Phone

12. Laboratory

Name /\j {//‘\/

Address

City . State Zip

State Certification No.

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No%tmknown[ )|

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/95 -3 -



RE VTN

15.

| %00 9. Unidow

Tl

|

Capacity Use History groundwater)

‘Pescribe methods to l.'us‘ed for rendering tank (s.’nert:
5o pouewids od  bry {cg
T L}

Before tanks are pumped out and i_izerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. . Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

Tank History and Sampling Information #%% (see instructions) wk#

— —
Tank Material to be sampled | Location and
— =| (tank contents, soil,’ Depth of Samples

include date last

used {(estimated)

K 7e Lev ‘.'JU;(J—:“’ﬁ

I

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is

present in the excavation.

N/,Ar

rev 4/6/95 - 4 -




Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated) : Sampling Plan

Icavatedlstgckpiled Soil i_;l

- tady |

yﬁ

N /A |
|

H/,e—

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermedrplastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting. _

16.

17.

CQntaminant
Sought

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immedjately
after tank removal? [ J yes [ 1 mno [ ] unknown N [A

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party
must communicate with the 8pecialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. .

Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
sanples:

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.

See attached Table 2.

Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Number A | Limit

M| ek e |k

rev 4/6/95 -5 -



18. MSubmit Worker’s Compen®ition Certificate copy .
Name of Insurer ALt O  Filog

19. Submit Plot Plan ##%%(S8ee Instructions)#wx

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions).

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. : . _ ' .
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form. _ ,
22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions. ' ' ' .

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
- the upper right hand corner) : '

I declare that to the best.of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

T understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA {Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections. : :
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION |

Name of Business _ ApPA  QulENCE  ENC] Eel]

Name of Indiwidual DAVID Altea) _

signature/ /. M L ﬁ&« . Date 1-3-97
PROPERTY OWNER OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATO (éircle one)

Name of Business 5/"‘ Eey Vit PR FELTIE S

Name of Individual (LA PEWEML

Signaﬁure W C%.,-/ W 447/ Gipyeryilly pate 73777
Prope/ftes .

rev 4/6/95 - 6 -
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LOCATION MAP

Emeryvilie Properties Facility

1400 Park Avenue

Emeryville, California

Aqua Science Engineers

Figure 1
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ATLAMEDA SUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IQIISION

DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET printedo?/07/97
Ii —_— ==
SITE INFORMATION StID: 319 Site#: 5000
PROJECT4# : 5000C
Chromex (charles Love Co) PROJECT TYPE:**x* R *kx
1400 Paxrk Ave INSP: SBusan Hugo
Emeryville 94608 ACCT. SHEET PG #:
Site Contact: l—x i
Site Phone
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATICN PAYOR INFCORMATICN
Aqua Science Engineers
2411 0ld Crow Canyon Rd. #4
San Ramon CA 94583 # 680
Owner Contact: Payor Contact:
Owner Phone : Payor Phone
Hours Money
Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In out Depstd Balnce Depogitd Balance
Rept# 795919
07/07/97 Deposit of $630.00 @ $94/hour +6.7 +6.7 $630.00 $630.00
07/07/97 Admin Charge 1 hour ..... ..... 1.00 5.7 94,00 $536.00

L R P e et s o A ot o e LR Y] N

7/*’3/""'7 /’xfw e ST c,&q/%u,._ /L/% )
4%?77%7 [CLALQJ ﬁ&%S/ /ZIQ\J/Qﬂv;zM(é £e¢
7/ 5//% 7 Crobide ﬁ’c # % s L(f(/ﬁ' «wé/ﬁ_,{ 2

T~

T

UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT

State Forms A,B & C

PROJ COMPLETED BY : ATTACH: _  Billing Adjustment*
DATE OF COMPLETION : DATE SENT TO BILLING:
TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: REFUND AMOUNT : Rev. 7/96

* Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our UST program. REPORT: WrkShth {Adrnin)



JLJL 16 197 16:33 178 FPBl

N —L aqua sc:enfe

Lwengmeers inc.

i e

X BEING SEN

~Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
. 2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, #4
4 ~ - San Ramon, CA 94583

- “ . Phone (510) 820-9391

Fax. (510) 837-4853

DATE. /- le =7
0 10 Svsanr 6o
FROM: DA\JE AL L5

NUMBER OF PAGES TO FOLLOW:_ %~

*************Please Phone If This FAX Is Received Incomplete*®#&a#tsxmickkk

MESSAGE
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24711 Old Crow Canyon Road, Sulte 4. San Ramon, CA 94583 « 510-820-9397 » Fax 510-837-4853
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SITE HAZARD INFORMATION

~ *PLEASE PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR THE SITE
Owners Name: _ EMELAVILLE PROPERLI(ES
" Site Address: |00 pPARE AVEAIL G
| EMERV Ly
Directions 1o Site: Sé.{_, ocaTed  aqgf

Consuliam On Sile: A dusa SCLEPCE . Epd (- (- dle e ] Phone Number: _ (F=) §leo 9349 ¢
‘/ﬁle Safety Officer;  ScCo 1 FEfLL (A4 a1 Phone Number:  { §(=) G« 2.- OLL6

~ Type of Faciity: FOEAER pahetti’E SH#=F '

Sile Activities: [ Driling O Censtruction [] Tank Excavation {1 Soil Excavation (] Work in Traffic Area

[[] Groundwater Extraction [] Vapor Extraction [J In Situ Remediation [] Above Ground Remediation

E’Olher: TA ABe Do AL BT
Hazardous Substance

Name (CAS#) Expected Conceniration Health Allects
O soit [ water [J air
MO G

Bhysical Hazards

[0 Noise [3 Excavations/Trenches

01 Traffic & Other WeELdi b TR

{0 Underground Hazards
[1 Overhead Hazards
Potential Explosion and Fire Hazards {Flammable Range = 1% 10 10% Gas Vapor): _ M 0 I E..  ASE Wil (oiEly
L IWEL. TArde WJITH  DEY (L 4rIb Vg7 ME LEL-  PRtoR

_fo  _mecHmil THE 1ae ‘
Level Of Protection Equipment N
"Oa 0Oe Oc WD ] See Personal Protective Equipment

Per j ipmen
R = Requirsd =
—— Ha?d Hat ’ e Noeced _ﬁ Safety Eyewear {Type) LB bl HELM ET
____ Safety Bools Respirator (Type)
____ .. Orange Vest Fiker (Type)
—— Hearing Protection _.20_ Gloves (Type) LE AT A2
— . Tyvek Coveralis _ Otber

e 5 Minute Escape Respirator

(1)



JUL 16 '97 16:54 ASE 178 PB3

SITE HAZARD INFORMATION

Monitoring Equipment oh Site

PID with lamp of eV

Draeger Tube
Passive Dosimeter

(3 Organic Vapor Analyzer
g Oxygen Meter

p Comhustible Gas Mater
O H,S Meter

0 wBaT

Air Sampling Pump
Filter Media

Oooo0on

Site Control Measures TEppo ARy TEAFFIC. B4R e (CADES Il [
SEL VP 1D ool Foor TRAFFIC s Anax FEo S[DEWALE

M eg T ot (S TAEING PUAef

Decontamination Procedures pMEW 7.

HospitaliClinic _ A1V EL Hese it Phone (S0l _S9&-teeo
Hospital Address _ 2w rAncAlrpde BUVE. O4AX 4D

q1f Fire Dept. 11 Police Dept. 1 {(

Paramedic

Emergency/Contingency Plans & Procedures AL o oRt  witl CEASE [~ THE
VG T 06 AN ACCADEM P TIRED PEP{spNE =t BE STABIIZED,
T ArId g THER RUSHED TU EAUER postiTat (€5 biederipyd BEow)

O@ ) AyaBULard f  botll BE caved 70Tl SHE. wort
WALl (OMTIoJE  —itEN Bel{PECT (S [ZEf 6 /@D . '

e} Elo g
Site Hazard Iniommation Provided By: DAV kWE'J Phone Number; 5= ) o 2al
R ot
- W\_’ Date: T '5' ﬁ T
Sipnabure

EXiT SITE EAq o0 patesve
§ewTH o SAN PABLO .
a$T b6 AnfeqarFHOR..
v DEAE 4 Fo FECEWA
pasl B o adw AT,
dojpiTar 5 o~

e Seb.

(2)
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July 7, 1997 woL/ ,W, . N,)iz;(
Gﬂv FH bf
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency L

g_.
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 18 g.i&
Alameda, CA 94502 7
: f‘(\\ W= Ty
Aol s
ATTENTION: Ms. Susan Hugo
NDETER, fuf(,
SUBIJECT: Half-buried Tank Abandonment 27
Emeryville Properties
1400 Park Avenue 2y Jicks = ¢Wmf’yb
Emeryville, California < 7{/;&7"‘»/45
grln
Dear Ms. Hugo: /[f

In response to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) letter

dated December 9, 1996 (attached), Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) has been
contracted by Emeryville Properties to submit to you the enclosed application to !,
abandon the half-buried tank at the subject property (Figures 1 & 2). J

Also attached 1is (1) a copy of the analytical report of the soil sample collected
from the hand-augered soil boring drilled adjacent to the tank, and (2) the
analytical report of the tank water sample collected from the water within the
tank. These analytical results have been discussed with your agency and are the
basis for the approval to abandon the tank in place.

ASE plans on torching the exposed portion of the tank off at ground level, then
completely filling the remainder with concrete. ASE recently contacted Mr.
George Warren of the Emeryville Fire Department by telephone; his agency
informed ASE that they do not need to be involved as long as the ACHCSA is the
acting lead agency.

Emeryville Properties is very anxious to have this work completed as soon as
possible. ASE will schedule and perform the field activities immediately upon
receipt of the approved application. We will notify the ACHCSA at least 48 hours
in advance to mobilization, A report of field activities will follow within 30 days
after completion of field activities.

2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, Suite 4, San Ramon, CA 94583  510-820-9391 » Fax 510-837-4853



Should you have questions or comments, please feel free to call us at (510) 820-
9301.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
Qd Allen, R.E.A.

Senior Project Manager

Enclosures

cc:  Ms. Gwen Tellegen, Emeryville Properties representative.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY L] 1 NEW PERMIT [ ] 3 REWEWAL PERMIT [] & CHANGE OF INFORMATION E 7 PEAMANENTLY GLOSED STE
ONE ITEM [ ] 2 INTERW PERMIT [ ] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [ ] & TEMRORARY SITE CLOSURE

I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

DEA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF QPERATOR

EMELAVIA g PROFELTIES EMELMV (Lfe PlerEf(lfs
ADDRESS NE TCROSS STREET PARCEL # (OPTIONAL)
[{o Pat AvEHuE- e Cp 7.
[ ey name STATE ZIP C()DE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
EMeg-Yvicg CA Gdto § | o P
Toﬁo?g:m @QDHPORM!ON [0 woviouaL [T ] PARTRERSHIP {1 LOCAL-AGENCY [] COUNTY-AGENCY | STATE-AGENCY [_] FEDERAL-AGENCY
DISTRICTS
TYPEOF BUSINESS || 1 GASSTATION [ ] 2 DISTRIBUTOR . Régﬂg Jr:g:g: # OF TANKS AT BITE | £.P.A. I D.# {optionai)
] 3 FARM [] 4 PROCESSOR E § OTHER OR TRUST LANDS \
1
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON {SECONDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CQDE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)
‘ e Y¥zo 931
DV iD St §Flo 939 AAtr DAV D eac?ua(:_mfamconp_
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)
PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
[l. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME, CARE OF 4DDRESS INFOHMATION 2
FMELUIAE PPIPEETNES Cle AL o LEMW ELEN
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v bortoindicate [ INDIVIDUAL [ LDCAL-AGENCY ([ STATE-AGENGY
g9 P | s Jp/{ et ﬁwnmnmen [ PARTNERSHIP [} COUNTY-AGENCY [ FEDERAL-ABGENGY
GITY NAME R /sra:_rE : ZIF CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Son om~chseo Ad{o7 (g A57T (¥ FF&
. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME OF CWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
EMERtVILE. POt ERTES Clo A e (Al
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS + box o indicale [ INDIVIDUAL ] LOCAL-AGENGY [T STATE-AGENCY
é 9 54 VKl S'f\ﬂd_éff( CORPORATION [} PARTNERSHIP [ ] COUNTY-AGENCY [} FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME 'STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
SAM Fearnciico C4 AF(e7 |4s  ast- ¥t

Iv. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (316) 323-9555 if questions arise.
waHa [4]4-] | [ [ ] ] ]

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THEE‘ETHOD(S) USED

' box bindicase [Z] 1 SELFANSURED [_] 2 GUARANTEE Er! INSURANCE (] 4 SURETY BOND
[ 5 LETTER OF CREDIT [] & EXEMPTION 99 OTHER

VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box | or Il is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHIGH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOLLD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIGNS AND BILLING: L oo EQ

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST QF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME {PRINTED & SIGNATLIRE} APPLICANT'S TITL/ DATE MONTH/DAY/YEAR
D w Ag,) A MC{ pn-qpa"ﬁuw ﬂ"spupt;( W/& 1671
LOCAL AGENEY USE ONLY

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #
L1 1 HEENEE

LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL lCENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS 1S A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY,
FORM A (5-91} FORO033AS




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM,

MARK ONLY [] 1 new PermiT [ ] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [ ] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [] 2 wieRM PERMIT [ ] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [[] & TEMPCRARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED
DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:  E A SIAE.  PRorEETIES
I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN (\f oT A FUEL Tadre
A OWNER'S TANK 1.D. ¥ U aJ W D et ) B, MANUFACTURED BY: L/ ) lC I o et 1t
C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYWEAR) ¢/ o ) {pq J el o) D. TANK GAPACITY IN GALLONS: 0o
Il. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 IS MAHKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.
A [] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL 7 4 ou B. c. L] ta REGULAR UMEADED % 3 DIESEL | | 6 AVIATIONGAS
1
[ 2 reTroLEuM [ oo every [ + prooucT [_] 1o pREMUM UNLEADED 4 GASAHOL [ | 7 METHANOL
[ ] 1c mocraoe umeacen [ | s seTrueL [ | & M85
[ 3 cHEMICAL PRODUCT wf' UNKNOWN [_] 2 waste [} 2 eapED [[] 99 OTHER(DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
T
D. IF {A.1)15 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS4:
ll. TANK CONSTRUCTION  maRK ONE ITEM ONLY iN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND &
A TYPE OF [ 1 1 DOUBLE WALL [7] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [] 5 INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM [ | 85 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM 2 SINGLE WALL [:I 4 SINGLE WALL IN A VAULT D 93 OTHER
B. TANK 1 BARE STEEL [] 2 stamess sTER.  { | 3 FBEAGLASS [ | ¢ STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTKC
MATERIAL 5 CONCRETE [ ] 6 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM 7] & 100% METHANOL GOMPATIBLE W/FRP
(Primary Tank) (™) ¢ BrRONZE [] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ | 85 UNKNOWN [} 9 OTHER
¢. INTERIOR [] t AUBBER UNED [[] 2 Akyo tmING [] 3 epoxy UNING [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
LINING OR [] s cLass uniNG UNLINED [] o5 unknown [] ¢ omER
COATING IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL % YES __ NO.__
DCDEXLEIF(‘)]gIgN [] 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [} 2 COATING [] 3 vive wrap [ | 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION D 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION @91 NONE [:] 95 UNKNOWN D 99 OTHER
SPIL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) . OVERRLL PAEVENTION ECAHPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) _________
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL, etc. prop Tuse YES NO ﬁ STAIKER PLATE YES NO DISPEMSER CONTAINMENT YES NO
I
V. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEMTYPE ({34 sucmon A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY A U 4 FLEXIBLEPPING (A)) 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUGTION @U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 98 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION U 5 ALUMINUM A Ut 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEELW/ COATING A U g 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A U 85 UNKNOWN A U 09 OTHER
1 MECHANICAL LINE LEAK 2 LME TIGHTNESS 3 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL 4 ELECTRONIC LINE § AUTOMATIC PUMP E ! i g
D. LEAK DETECTION [_]" perecron 12 Zewe [ SohTorme 0 e bereeon. L Samow ‘g% OTHER &
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
2 MANUAL INVENTORY 3 VADOZE 4 AUTOMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER 6 ANNUAL TANK
(] 1 wisua c::sjcx [ 2 Heeielamon MONITORING ] GAUGING CJ MONITORING TESTING
7 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL @ WEEKLY MANUAL [ | 10 MONTHLY TANK 95 UNKNOWN s OTHER
L 7 SoNTonns [ s sr L] TANK GAUGING [0 Mo L -
D
VL. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE) Mo lie
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF @'——Gﬂl 3. WASTANKFILLEDWITH  ygg No [ ]
) Eqd 0 L SUBSTANCE REMAINING ONS INERT MATERIAL 7

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

TANK OWNER'S NAME DATE
PANTEDE SGMATUTSn bty ALAEA)D AS % (e A—c,;zbf‘ﬂ/ Coveng ) e fr:@L 1697

LOCAL AGENCY USE OQNLY THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

. COUNTY #  JURISTHCTION # FACILITY # TAMK #
STATE LD# (1] 1 Crrriy P irl
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PEAMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED, FORMC MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNCERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B (6-95)



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

December 9’ 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
STID #319 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. William Lewerenz
Emeryville Properties
699 Second Street

San Francisco, CA 94107

Mr. Thomas La Flamme
¢/o Thomas Short Co.
1685 34th Street
Oakland, CA 94608

RE: Former Chromex / Charles Lowe / Thomas Short Company
1400 Park Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. Lewerenz & Mr. La Flamme:

This letter is a follow up to the on site meeting I had with Ms. Gwen Tellegan and Mr. Dave Allen
of Aqua Science Engineers (ASE) on December 6, 1996 regarding the subsurface investigation
related to the three underground storage tanks (USTs) and the vertical honing tank removed
from the above referenced site. A work plan for soil and groundwater investigation dated
December 2, 1996 and submitted by ASE for the subject site was reviewed and verbally approved
by this agency.

During the site visit, ASE was implementing the approved work plan by installing a shallow
groundwater monitoring well downgradient of the former honing tank. This well should be
included in the groundwater monitoring program for the site. As part of the chromium vault -
investigation, three monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2 & MW-3) were previously installed at the
site. The chromium vault investigation was given a "no further action" status in the closure letter
issued by this office on December 13, 1995. However, continued groundwater monitoring is
required concerning the release associated with the three USTs removed from the site.
Groundwater monitoring well MW-1 which is downgradient of the former USTs was sampled
on November 6, 1995. Results showed the presence of low levels of toluene (4 ppb) , xylene (7.8
ppb) , PCE (7.9 ppb), DCE (2.6 ppb), and TCE (5.8ppb). TPH diesel and TPH motor oil were
not detected in the water sample. Monitoring well MW-1 must be sampled for the following
target compounds ; TPH gasoline, TPH diesel, TPH motor oil, BTEX, MTBE and PAH's ( if
TPH diesel is present ). At 2 minimum, two more quarters of sampling must be conducted in well
MW-1.



Mr. Lewerenz and Mr. La Flamme

RE: 1400 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608
December 9, 1996

Page 2 of 2

With regards to the UST found on the sidewalk along Holden Street, more information is
warranted as far as the historical use of the tank, installation and piping diagrams, etc. Any
openings /pipings associated with the UST must be capped to prevent water infiltration , usage
and /or tampering by others since the UST appears to be accessible to the public. The UST must
be properly closed by removal or closure in place. Please submit a UST closure application and
provide our office with a copy of the results of the sample collected from the tank and the soil
sample collected near the tank area no later than January 9, 1997.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the subject site, please contact me at
(510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

S o

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Sum Arigala, San Francisco Bay, RWQCB
Gwen Tellegan, 2300 E. Imperial Highway, El Segundo, CA 90245
Dave Allen, ASE, 2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, # 4, San Ramon, CA 94583
SH / files



Agua Science Engineers, Inc.
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AL*EDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

STID ﬂ___ Date of input/By: ‘!934‘7(@

Date: _ /2% From: __ SSAn,
Site Name: __(#OME KX
Address: __/ £V i AL e city: EIY ELL ) dgp: Gyeod

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

1.®N Tanks Removed? # of removed? g‘ Date removed: /0/ 3 / a5

2.@ N Samples received? Contamination level: /380 ppm

Type of test _ 74
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qﬁélify for LOP

: M
3.®N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): « Avgas @-unlaaﬁed ofuel oil ejet
' e diesel ewaste oil ekerosene ssolvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a _ Close the deposit refund case.
b. __ Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
C. ___ Turn in account shest o Leslie.

If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
.Aransfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP aliows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remaining!
Remaining DepRef $'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y N (If no, explain why below.)

2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.

NA: ANLOPTRNS.FRM;REY November 21,1995



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED HELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
REPORT BEEN FILED ?

] ves NO [Jves ,Bf NO

REFORT DATE CASE #

| 2u 2404 94 5,

. SIGNE DA
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPDRT PHONE SKal E -
DAVID ALigp) (Sto) §20-134 MM&__

o
o
.@ REPRESENTING . OWNER/OPERATOR D REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
& | [ ocauacency OTHER AquAa SCiEcE. B G’b\}E«% INC.
@ | acoREss
24l OLD (2O CATION D, 4 ShJ pAreN S5 445883
w | NAME CONTACT FERSON PHONE
%E EMECYVILLE PRoPERTIES [lummown | W IL LA~ LEwEge L | (41s) 957~ 148F
S reec Shd ee ch AT
i ACAS ¢ v &
® 1649 Secowp STREET o -
FACILITY NAME {IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE 7
5| _NoNg S\ACANT poE) VACANT () N4
= | ADDRESS
LAM
Sl ldoo Page AVEDUE & EMERIVILLE  ALAMEDE  Jdoof
E CROSS STREET
HoE1o
g | LOSAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
= . .
55| ALAMEDA HEMTH CARE SERVICE € BEHAY OoLIVA (Ste ) 567670
& & REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
‘ x] " .
Y CA STATE. WATEL. Qutie Ty CoriTiell BuARD (5i¢ ) L6 - 1255
a | NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS
w 1
‘3’ @ GAS o Ly £ NKNOWN
e
27| Dieser £ Moo dic WN
| DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [T INVENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ | NUISANCE CONDITIONS
% | J Cu g |3 o 445 [ vancmst E TANK REMOVAL ] other
S | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TQ STOF DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
< >
= d o d o E UNKNOWN E REMOVE wumNmmuose TANK & REMOVE [ ] REPARPIPING
g HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [ REPAIR TANK [] cLOSE TANK & FILL INPLACE || CHANGE PROCEDURE
w L)
a m ves [ ] NO FYES.DATE | | OJ 24 34145, []mepLaceTank [ | OTHER
2 SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S) =
ga TANK LEAK NICNOWN [] overFiL RUPTURE/FAILURE [] sPre ="
< S
§° PIPING LEAK OTHER [(] comrosion ]E‘ LINKNOWN 4 OTHER
W w| CHECK ONE ONLY ) :
3k Eﬂ UNDETERMINED [ ] SOLONLY [ ] GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY Temar o, Sowe So1T o 4wt oF ek pLd | £ Soumpded] -
= 2 NO ACTION TAKEN [T] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED ] eouution cmmcmmz&mn :
g S| [[] LEAKBENGCONFIRMED [ ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [1 rosTcLEANUR Mourromﬁe IN Eﬁmsss
2 D REMEDIATION PLAN |:| CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) D CLEANUB UNDERWAY :‘1\ 3 ] -
CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTIONIS) iﬂ EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) [T] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) [T ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)
g g [] carsmewco) (] ExXCAVATE & TREAT ET) [ ] PUMP& TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [ | REPLACE SUPFLY (RS)
é 8| [[] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) [C] NOACTION REQUIRED (NA) [ ] TREATMENT AT HODKUP (HLy [ ] VENTSOL (vs)
[] vACUUM EXTRACT (VE) [] otHER{om

COMMENTS

HSC 05 [8/90)




ALAMEDA "NTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS D SICN

DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOQUNT SHEET printedi2/21/95
{ ) I
SITE INFORMATION I StID: 319 Site#: 5000
PROJECT#: 5000B
Chromex (charles Love Co) PROJECT TYPE:*** M * &k
1400 Park Ave INSP: Brian Oliva
Emeryville 94608 ACCT. SHEET PG #:
Site Contact: I I
Site Phone
PROPERTY OWNER INFCRMATION PAYOR INFORMATION
Emeryville Properties
3963 Woodside Ct
Lafayette CA 94549 #849
Owner Contact: Payor Contact:
Owner Phone Payor Phone
Hours Money
Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In Qut Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance

Rcpt# 768131
12/19/95 Deposgit of §3,000.00 @ $90/hour +33.33 +33.333,000.00 3,000.00

PUNFTIPT PV P N

12/19/95 Admin. Charge i hour e e 1.00 32.332,910.00 2,910.00

P O

f'LMA?Qﬁ ~ 7 \

[ )
(=

UPON COMP ETION OF PROJECT

K%i ___ State Forms A,B & C
PROJ COMPLETED BY : A ATTACH: _ Bllllng/?djustment*
DATE OF COMPLETION : lZ—//J/?j DATE SENT TO BILLING ,?f %%V
TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: REFUND AMOUNT : Rev. 5/95

* Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our UST program. REPORT: WrkShthA (Admin)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA '
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

[ 1 wew PERMIT [ ] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION M 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE

MARK ONLY )
ONEITEM = [} 2 INTERM PERMIT [] 4 AMENDED PERMIT (] & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE
I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED) _
DBA%FACILITY NAME _ oA Y NAME pF OPERATOR
FMELM VA PEWEETIES ( cattomex) £/ o ME, W(Liig LEWERZE
ADDRESS “| NEABEST CROSS STREET PARCEL # (GFTIONAL)
|doo Pree AvEsve OET
L CITY NAME - | sTatE 2IP Gog _ SITE PHONG # WITH AREA CODE
EMELTVILE o | dleoF 7
Toﬁo?ngE_ }ﬁconmnmou ] NDiviowaL [ PaRTHERSHIP (] LOGALAGENCY ‘[0 COUNTY-AGENSY (] STATEAGENCY [ FEDERALAGENCY
, | .
TYPE OF BUSINESS C' 1 GAS STATION I:I 2 DISTRIBUTOR [:I HE"’;E‘FF“:'R%!S: # OF TANKSAT S|6 E.P.A. L D.# /optional)
[ 3 FARM [ 4 PROCESSOR 5 OTHER OR TRUST LANDS CACOOIt3X | 44
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optlonal
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS; NAME (LAST, FIRST)

ALLEr) , DAVID

Slo-§lo934(

PHONE # \WITH ARFA CODE

NIGHTS: NAME [LAST. FtRET)

ALLEs] DAVID

PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

SIo- Q46 -LE6L6

NIGHTS: NAME {LAST, FIRST)
PHOMNE # WITH AREA GODE

Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME ; CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
EMEQAULE  PEPERTIES ofp WILLIK LEW
MAILING DR STREET ADDRESS . v boninlndicate ] INDIVIDUAL [C] LOCAL-AGENCY {1 STATE-AGENCY
-4 q9 2 ad <7 ﬁonpom.‘non (] PARTNERSHIP  [7] COUNTY-AGENCY (] FEDERAL-AGENGY
CITY NAME - _ STATE ZIP COPE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

Sk FEANUSCo | A4+ (07 '

Il. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME OF OWNER L % | CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
EMEgYy Vg PROPERTIES ofs WILLIAM LEWE 2
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS + boxpindicale ] mowvipuat. - ] LOCAL-AGENCY [ -STATE-AGENCY
b? ? n b ST‘- CORPORATION ] PARTMERSHIP ] COUNTY-AGENCY [ ] FEDERAL-AGEMNCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA GODE

 E. K407

IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise.

TY(TK) Ha [4]4]-[ |

HEENE

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY-THE ME'HCD(S) USED

+" box o Indicate

{11 SELFINSURED
{1 5 LETTER OF CREDIT

J=2
[ds

=13 INSURANGE

[1 91 GTHER

GUARANTEE
EXEMPTION

[ 4 SURETY BOND

VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and Billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box | or Il is checked.

CHECK QME BOX INDICRTING WHICH ABOYE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING:

="

1]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER FENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

(ol

APPLICANT'S NAME [PRINTED & ;l'\ URE) APPLICANTS TITLE - DATE . MONTH/DAY/YEAR
VaviD ALL%JM. W PRATELT MbrhAfee /01195
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY ; -
COUNTY # JURISDICTION #

P T

u%qv
sty

LOCATION CODE - P TIONAL

CENSLIS TRACT # - OPTIONAL

SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

_THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.

FORM A (5-81)

FOR0033AS



i <§.z
W

i L A A I 4 ) . ‘k
/J‘ ) - ‘

STATE OF CALIFORMIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B |

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY ~ [ ] t NEW PERMIT ' ] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] s cHance oF INFORMATION - 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED DN SITE
ONE TEM [ ] 2 INTERIM PERMIT [] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [[] ¢ TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE © 8 TANK REMOVED,

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: Fo ErEl- CHEoMBL FEATIL (7
I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS — SPECIFY If UNKNOWN

A, OWNER'S TANK 1.D.# UNEajoedd B. MANUFACTURED BY: () a) k_pdio u.,h‘J
C. DATE - JNSTALLED (MO/DAY/YEAR) L erdoco ~d D. TANK c_:AP.-.cm N GALLONS: Y a0
. TANK CONTENTS JF A-1 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC. .
a [ MOTOR VEHIGLE FUEL ) 4o B. e toryarrels B 3 DIESEL (] e aviationGas
[ 2 pethotewm (] s EmPTY (X1 eropucT | [ wopReEwM = ; TI:TS:::L'- () 7 MeTHanoL
[ s cHemcaL PRoDUCT (7] o5 unknowN [ 2 WaSTE [Qeteaed - [ onen (DEscmaE W ITEM b. BELOW)
D. IF{A.1}IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGE STORED . _ CASs:

1l. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, ANDC, AND ALL THAT APPLES INBOX D AND €

A TYPEOF - 1 DOUBLE WALL [] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [:] 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM 2 SINGLE WALL [ ] « SECONDARY CONTANMENT (VAULTEDTANK) || ¥ OTHER
BTN E]ﬁ BARE STEEL L] 2 STAMNLESS STEEL [ ] 2 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
.MATERIAL' [ 5 concreTE [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [] 7 aUminum [ ] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRP
(PrimaryTenk) | 9 BRONZE: (] 1o GAvANZED STEEL [ ] o5 unkvowN [ ] 9 OTHER '
=[] 1 RuBBER LINED' (] 2 akyo Linna [ ] 3 EPOXY LIING [ | 4 PHENOLIC LINING
c. !NLTIEmgF i [] 5 aLass LINnG § UNLINED [ ] s unknown [ ] @9 OTHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES .. NO___ -
D.CORROSION- |_J 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP oo.nma [ 3 vy waar  [T] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] s CATHODIC PROTECTION . {NONE []95 UNKNOWN [] w omeR
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
IV. PIPING INFORMATION  CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUND. BOTH IF APPLIGARLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A@)1 SUCTION - A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 80 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A {01 sivaLe waLl A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 05 UNKNOWN AU 95 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U_3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVCIA U 4 FIBERGLASS PIFE
CORROSION - A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE AT STEEL Wi COATING A U B 100% METHANGL COMPATIBLE W/FRF.
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A | 95 uumown AU 8 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ] 1 AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR &’z LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING [:} S TERSTITIL ] % omHer

MONTORING
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[} v ViSUAL cHMECK [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION (] 3 vADOZE MONITORING [ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ & GROUND WATER MONITORING

[ ] & TANK TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITIAL MONITORING [ 9 nONE E/as UNKNOWN © [3 99 omHen
VL. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION ; ‘ ;
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MCQ/DAY/YA) ' 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3, WAS TANK FILLED WITH -
l\j (G0 0 cind SUBSTANGE REMAIING TP caions CINERTMATERAL?  YES KT wo ]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF, /EFRJURY “AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORREGT
APPLICANTS NAME ' DATE
(PRINTED & SIGNATURE} Dku ‘D W W ﬂ! fﬁ ) {0 ‘(/ ? S—-—

LOCAL AG ENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS aELow :

COUNTY # JUR!SDETION * FACILITY® _TANK #.-
A L IORIKITGY '
ST TEID# L’Jl' \ AN, JL _J
“PERMIT NUMBER ’ PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT E)(PIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

Fat FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS.
FORM B {12-91) ! .

FORDOMB-RE
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY . D 1 NEW PEAMIT . |:] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT D 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION D 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM |:| 2 INTERIM PERMIT D 4 AMENDED PERMIT D 8 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE ‘[E/I/TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: PO Al CHTRBOMENC ERT(L|TY
I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE AL ITEMS — SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A. OWNERS TANK 1D, # Iy ot 0l w2 o B. MANUFACTURED @Y: Unierd o copd
C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYNEAR) (/o lEtd © w0 1/ O. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: Ay & 0w
I.TANKCONTENTS  iFa-11SMARKED, COMPLETEITEMC,
; 1a REGULAR 3 DIESEL
A /mlt_l MOTOR VEHIGLE FUEL Jeon B. e. [ ™ iernen e [T & AviaTiON GAS
2. PETROLEUM [] so ewpry {;3’1 PRODUCT [] 'bPREMIUM [ ] 7 METHanOL
- UNLEADED [ 1 8 JETFUEL
[7] 3:CHEMICAL PRODUGT (] 95 UNKNOWN [] 2 waste [[] 2 LEADED [T 9o OTHER {DESCRIBE I ITEM D. BELOW)
" D. F(A.1)1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED CASE:

il. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND E

A TYPE OF ' v DOUBLE WALL [] 2 SINGLE WALL WiTH EXTERIOR LINER [ ] 95 unknOwWN
SYSTEM 2 SINGLE WALL [ ] & SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANKy | | 99 OTHER
B TANK K]ﬂ BARE STEEL [ 2 STAINLESS STEEL [ ] 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL [ s concrete [ ] B POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM {1 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(Primary Tank} [ 9 BRONZE [T} 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ | 85 UMKNOWN [_] = omHER
~. [_J. v RUBBER LINED [ ] 2 AKYD LNNG [ ] 2 EPOXY LNING [ | 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. INJ:mgF [ s class LINNG %6 UNLINED ] s UNkNOWN [ ] 99 OTHER
I8 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANDL ? YES __ NO._._ :
D. CORROSION: ] 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAR [E/z COATING [] 3 wiNve wRaAP [ | 4 FIBERGLASS REINFOACED PLASTIC
PROTECT IoN- [ s CATHODIC PROTECTION j‘&!“.«,,ONE [] 95 unknowN (] o OTHER
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) ____ .. OVERFILL PREVENTIGN EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) _
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OF U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A SYSTEMTYPE ;. A {7 1 sucTion A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 9 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION & €7 1 sinaLe waLL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 9 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A G0 7 STEEL W COATING A U B 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A Y 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A U §5 UNKNOWN A U 9 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ] i AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR |32 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING [ﬁ_m“mL T ] e omHen

MONTORING
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
{11 visuaL cHECK [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ | 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ ] & AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | § GROUND WATER MONITORING

[7 6 TANK TESTING [_] 7 INTERSTITIALMONTORING [ ] 91 NONE Eﬁuwmowu [] =@ oner
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION :
1.ESTI ATE DATE LAST useo( DAY R 2 ESTMATED DUANTITYOF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
SUBSTANCE REMAINING &2 gallons INERTMATERIAL? &0 No [

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF %JURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANT S NAME : ~ DATE - '
(Pmﬂreunsusnnuns) ‘DN'D W /yﬁ Lt t,é 52.&{:’\__— /O[(»QS

LOCAL AG ENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE {.D. RUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

. COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # . FACILITY # TANK #-
e (o
STATELD# ol OO0 'ﬁLil'lllfdl'
PERMIT NUMBER E . PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION D’ATE

THiS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

F FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

7
FORM B (12-91) FORDTMB-F6

- !«"&_ miﬁ-%u*ﬂﬁm e gmmim



Project Specialist

ALAMEDA@) “UNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICE ENCY
DEP®._MENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HENG
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
ATLAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
PHONE # 510/567-6700
FAX # 510/337-9335

LS

i 7

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN S

* % * complete according to attached instructions % * *

Name of Business NONE ‘/F’“‘PHJ‘:{ previsusly leased 1o Chrines (o)
Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) Mr. Williom Leweren

Site Address |40 O PAEE AVENUVE

city _ EMEZYVILL 7ip _ 9 46°& phone _ MOME
Mailing Address _cla EMF/@L{V&%& PaveeerEs 699 28 Stireet
city. _5S- F. Zip Y4(2 7 _ Phone

Property Owner VEME/MV{LAL PROFELTIES C{,/& Witlfag LEWEgERS 2

Business Name (if applicable) /P
Address 64949 7’&’0 STeekrA
city, State __SAN FPAWUS co - Zip Q41 o7

Generator name under which tank wili be manifested

Frgey v PRopepTies cfo W Iipd LEWEREIT

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C A oo 1331 44

rev 4/6/95 -1 -
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10.

Contl:ractor A’(U“\? ScienNE- M@/M%IJC’ _ .

Address T4t oLD cgo«2 C AT »I 2o AT —d—

Ci‘t‘y San  RAMoW CA 4583 Phone S{2: 820.-9249

License Type' _ A HAZ - ID# 4¢ 1000

*Effective Janﬁary 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requirea prime

contractora to also hold Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the State Confractors
License Board. -

Consultant (if applicable) AU A Scence: ErCANECES, (KT

- Address

City, State Phone

Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)
Name DADID A—L/b@f\j Title PeoTBel fAAT AGCEL£

Company AGuIA SUENCE Eng eS| (NC -
Phone S¢o. 8109391

Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan 2

-e-

Length of piping being removed under this plan

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) _ Z-—

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions). ' '

*% TUnderground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

rev 4/6/9%

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name WSt EnvioasestsL Croup EPA I.D. No. CAD k425 411

Hauler License No. 1 ¥65 License Exp. Date 396

Address 250l Coti-iw S AVIE.

City _ &ttt et State A Zip 24576

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name ©EAPIET PETRoLEUM Co®F EPA IDY CAL OCOOO3L OS5

address L7175 SEAPoer AVENVE.
city  REDwWooD & TH state ¢t zip . T4603




" ¢) Tank and Piping.}msporter : .3

1l.

12.

13.

‘Name _EgtckSod, JC- EPA I.D. No. CADoOA 464342

Hauler License No. polA License Exp. Date 7 /?’ / 96

Address 455 PACE BLVD.

city _ Elct mon B State _ ¢#  zip _ a4fe]

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Eelcesad  (JE- EPA I.D. No. CAdcoGdte3I T2

address 2SS PARE pLVD.

city _ PAcHMoID State _&t zip 94¥Fol

Sample Collector
Name DAVID Auvites)

Company _ AGMA SUENCE ErEINEERS, (S e

Address Z4(( otD  CPowD cndgor) EorD F 4

City Sar Eapmod state % zip A 4 0% Phone Sw- 520 431
Laboratory

Name W/N’

Address _ 2440 v INLET @oxt>

city . PLEsmsAHT o State _C#H gip _ 44523

State Certification No. {112

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes| ] Nol[ ] UnknownM

If yes, describe,

rev 4/6/95 -3 -



14

‘Describe methods e used for rendering tank!s) inert:

'T'zu%e, B JSE, EVATLuATR. (ARNDS D Dy e 4T

4 AT OF 30’“’/ teco qgol Aol volswe .

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must alsoc be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator

on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

w3

S500 GAL- W 1

DlESEe

OC)ﬁle | VL n H

'15. Tank History and Sampling Information **% (see instructions) w#%
Tank Material to be sampled Location and
(tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity Use History groundwater)
include date last .
used (estimated)
Soo g4 VM ouasd EAztt EAID
(prowally 7 (24r62) Sole
ASabind -
& “ PoSSIBLY G ReuND— pi7 (1F Fourd)
we AT el

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is

present in the excavation.

DISPEMNEERS ACE. DIBErly ABovE USTS
NO o PIPING -

rev 4/6/95 - 4 -



: -W . : t&xcavatedlsgckpiled Som - . “

Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated) ’ Sampling FPlan

g0 ‘aeoS ore (1) Fooe~— Poimi
ﬂ CorrrestI TE pal- (22 Codic
TAZDS FoE- PuUpLesst O,

.14 Discrerz Pt 2e70s Fon-
. CE-UE A AT -~

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes €><j no [ 1 unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

TIf unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
county. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party

must communicate with the 8pecialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. .

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples:
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
y Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
' Method Number Limit
T PH- G 5030 Fols M I ppe
' O 1O O . OS5 ppm
R e & |
TeH-D B3>0 Fo1s M L eenr

rev 4/6/95 - 5 -



18. Submit Worker’s C hsation Certificate copy ‘\
Name of Insurer fA(L/@?-A’DLT 0” Az

19. Submit Plot Plan #*##(See Instructions)*#*

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any 1leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. . '
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will wvoid
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials gSpecialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business . AQu A~ SUENCE EIEERs |, 1D

Signature

Name of Indiwidual %DA‘U D Atipe
.. ;

PROPERTY OWNER OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)

Name of Business EMely YING. PROPELLIE.T
Name of Indimidual q/; (A LA AT EAJELEN 2
Signature W/mo’, ,{»uﬂ.or?ux ,&91,«42 nﬁﬂ/ Date (o-(af

Mre pdilliaw Leavtren -

rev 4/6/95 - 6 -
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SITE HAZARD INFORMATION ~

*Pl EASE PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR THE SITE
OwnersName:  EAMEZHULE. PRLOPERTIES  efo WILLAMM LEAERSIZ

Site Address: oo  PARE AVEMUE
EMELTIVILLE , cap 942l

Directions to Site:
Consullani On Site; ARUVA- Sy Eck  ENCINEERS Phone Number:  (Ste ) F 12 %39
Site Safety Officer: D AVID A Phone Number:  (S(=) ke~ 934

Type of Facilty: ___ WAREHOUSE N 0D, FORMER. MpHDE S HOP [etitorteE  Fhetiiry
Site Actvities: [ Driling  [[] Construction /%ank Excavation ] Soil Execavation [] work in Traffic Area

[] Groundwater Extraction 1 vapor Extrdction {1 In Situ Remediation [0 Above Ground Remediation
[[] Other:
Hazar ngc
Name (CAS#) Expected Concentration Health Affects
Soil ,E water [ Air .
GASoLINE UM wspd EEsplEATORY | ji ) & BMYE
DI U riowJ VAT AT (oM, PLLaTP E48,
HEADATHE .
Physical Hazards
/Ef Noise JZf Excavations/Trenches
Traffic ' [ Other

Underground Hazards
11 Overhead Hazards
Potential Explosion and Fire Hazards (Flammable Range = 1% to 10% Gas Vapor): LBl TO BE MoM (TORED
- LT () UdTs Peter 10 R2EmMoudl -

BK

Ley j ipmen

Oa 0Os [dc E/D [0 See Personal Protective Equipment

Personal Protective Equipment

R = AHRequired A = As Needed

X Hard Hat _ X Safety Eyewear {Type) _OSHA APPPVED <t Ec oS
__K Safety Boots — Respirator (Type)

— Orange Vest Filter (Type)

__5(. Hearing Protection I~  Gloves (Type)

_ Tyvek Coveralls Other

5§ Minute Escape Respirator

(M



' SITE HAZARD INFORMATION

Monitoring Equipment on Site

Organic Vapor Analyzer

O PID withlamp of eV
Oxygen Meter [ Draeger Tube
)Zf . Combustible Gas Meter [1 Passive Dosimeter
O  H,S Meter 3  Air Sampling Pump
O wBGT. [0 Fitter Media

Site Control Measures Ai Bheavapior Bouwpipifs L BE FBLUCED OFF
TD  UnAUTHoe ED  FEBfoNNEA  dorire- UCT EBegfoddr 4ogloaiey. TUE
(T Re  SITE  woicy BE FBXED —cFF DI iMG HOM - Wotkadt TIAME T .

Decontamination Procedures __ fil LorfTR i ATeD € Q) Prledl ; TROLS & Pre_
witi. A TMap. Be Dy DECopTAN/» D OF 4PPROPPAATECT
DISCAEDED  OM  SITE .

Hospital/Clinic AAHA  BATES  HerpIirAa Phone (S=) S4o - 03277
Hospital Address _ 32 ©! colRBYy PuAT4 BEfHtL<y

Paramedic QU Fire Dept. __ 2.7 Police Dept. 277

Emergency/Contingency Plans & Procedures CALL— Ll

Site Hazard Information Provided By: __ P AV (D AL Prone Number: \o=) ¥L.0-538 ¢/
Print

\\/K)M M"""“ Date: (o (g5

Signature

(2)




@,

SEYFARTH, SHAW, FAIRWEATHER &EERALDSON
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Jeffrey M. Judd, Esq.

O'Melveny & Myers

Embarcadero Center West

275 Battery Street

San Francisco, California 94111-33035

Re:  Environmental Cleanup - 1400 Park Avenue, Emeryville
Dear Jeff:

As this office has consistently stated to you in previous correspondence, Thomas Short
Company is not liable for any of the environmental cleanup/remediation which has taken
place, or which Alameda County Heath Care Services Agency believes should take place in
the future, at 1400 Park Street, Emeryville. As we have previously advised, all
environmental issues at the site are the responsibility of the Charles Lowe Company, current
and prior occupants of the premises. Thomas Short Company purchased only the assets of
the Charles Lowe Company and did not assume any of its liabilities.

The Thomas Short Company, without any legal obligation to do so, gratuitously has
expended a substantial sum to address numerous environmental remediation issues undertaken
by Aqua Science Engineering Inc. However, as Thomas Short Company advised in its last
correspondence to your office, it will not continue to fund any further environmental
remediation at the site.

Specifically, Thomas Short Company will not take on liability for the installation of a
monitoring well, nor for submitting a work plan for the installation of same. As discussed in
the August 24, 1995 correspondence from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency, Brian P. Oliva. Similarly, Thomas Short Company will not pay the sum of $3,000
requested by the County of Alameda. Thomas Short Company looks to your client, Mr.
Lewerenz, the owner of Emeryville Properties, to handle these issues.
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Should you have any questions concerning the above, please don't hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

SEYFARTH, SHAW, FAIW'@IER & GERALDSON
A ” '
By ] s N

— -

Kafi J. Erickson
Enclosure '
KJE:jak
cc: Whitney Thornton, Esq.
Thomas D. LaFlamme
Ariu Levi, Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Susan Hugo, Senior Haz Mat Specialist, LOP
Sum Arigala, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Gilbert Jensen, Al Co Deputy District Attorneys Office
Dave Allen, Aqua Science Engineering Inc.
Gwen Tullegan, 2300 East Imperial Highway, 7th Floor, El Segundo, California
60245



ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510} 567-6777

September 29, 1995

Emeryville Properties
c/o William Lewerenz,
699 2nd Street,

San Francisco, CA 94107

Subject: Former Chromex facility, 1400 Park St., Emeryville, CA

Dear Mr. Lewerensz:

This office conducted an Underground Storage Tank (UST)
inspection on September 28, 1935. This inspection was prompted
by the contractors on site discovering the tops of two (2) USTs
during repair work at the site.

Enclosed you will find a copy of the inspection report. The
report requires that you take steps to remove the tanks as soon
as possible. I have already been in contact with a contractor
preparing to "bid" on the task of removing the tanks. Thank you
for your interest in expediting the removal. This office will
endeavor to assist you in any way in order to facilitate the
actions required to comply with the underground tank laws (Title
23, California Code of Regulations)

I can be reached at (510) 567-6737, if you have any questiomns.

Sincerely,

Bee - (x_

Brian P. Oliwva, REHS, REA _
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: Ariu Levi, Manager North Area, Alameda County
Susan Hugo, .LOP
Gilbert Jensen, Al. Co. Deputy District Attorneys office
Sum Arigala, RWQCB
A




STATE OF CALIFORNIA e e . PETE WILSON. Gowmor
T g T o o

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD =N
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION @
2907 WEASTER STREET, SUMTE 300
OAKLAMD, CA 94812
(310} 2641255

Charles Lowe Inc. August QE, 1994

a Sucessor Corporation to Chromex Inc File No.: 2223.09 (SA)
and, a Wholly cwned subsidiary of:

Thomas A Short Inc.,

C/C Tom La Flamme,

3430 Wood Street,

Oakland, CA 94608

Mr. Michael Parker,

Mr. Anthoney Geisler,

Mr. William Lewerenz,
DBA Emeryville Properties
629 2nd Street,
San Francisce, Ca, 94107

RE: Chromex, 1400 Park Avenue, Emeryville, Alameda, Legal
Request for Submittal of a Technical Report Resulting from
the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health's
Enforcement Panel Meeting of May 19, 1994.

Dear Mr. La Flamme, Mr. Parker, Mr. Geisler, Mr. Lewerenz:

1t has been brought to my attenticn by Regional Board staff that
a condition of scil and ground water pollution exists on your
property from an unauthorized release associated with facility
operation at the site. The Alameda County Department of
Envircnmental Health (ACHD) staff have requested technical
reports from you to fulfill your obligations per California Water
Code,

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel meeting was held at the ACHD
Offices on May 19, 1994 attended by Mr. Kevin Graves, of my
staff. Follgwing the panel meeting, all parties were given the
opportunity to submit additional materials up through and
including August 12, 1994. That time having passed and pursuant
to the Regional Board's authority under Section 13267 (b} of the
California Water Code, you are hereby required to submit a
technical report to address scil and ground water pollution by
September 30, 1994. This technical report should specifically
address the following numbered items:

1) A report discussing the investigation regarding the
contamination at the site completed to date and shall include
but not limited to the groundwater monitoring data, monitoring
well construction diagrams, soil boring data.

2) A work plan to define the vertical and lateral extent of the
chromium contamination in soil and groundwater.




Enforcement Panel Meceolling
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3) Interim remedial measures implemented or proposed - -to prevent
the migration of the plumes to adjacent sites.

4) Proposed remedial acticn to be implemented at the site to
prevent the migration and impact of the plumes to adjacent
sites;

5) Determination of potential health risk posed by the presence
of the contaminant plumes to on-site workers and to occupants
of adjacent sites;

T am hereby transmitting this reguest for a technical report to

ACHD for service and case handling. You sheculd be aware that
failure on your part to submit the requested technical report, or
a submittal received after the date specified in this request may
result in fines up to $1,000 per day of delinquency. Your
response to this technical report request should be sent to

Brian P. Oliva, at ACHD.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267{(b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
Hazardous Materials Division.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter,
please contact Brian P. Oliva, of ACHD at (510} 567-6737.

Sincerely,

Steven R. itchie
Executive“uwuificer

teven I. Mcrse
‘Chief, Toxics

cC: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office,
Consumer & Environmental Protection Division.

Brian P. Oliva, Hazardous Materials Specialist, ACHD
Jeff Judd, Attorney at Law 275 Battery 5t.,
San Francisco, CA 94111




SH

FILE OR l\/( ENVELOPE | PLAM REVIEWM By Date | By Date By Date
ey ] of L4 O l— i Rec'd. m —L!.i.;—f'" 6 Pre-Concrete/Gunite E Pre-Covering
i No. Plans Rec'd. 1A 4fze | & Pro-piaster z
[J OWNER oy \Oifos Lawogl P Final g
Add =
ress |40D ‘pﬂvE’L Idﬁ.ﬂa i Mo é Septic Tank o
= Phone B
_Qc"“ml‘;.l"ﬂﬁm Applicant Notified : g Absorption Bed
oG &) -G = ; Septic Tank
[J OTHER (Specify) I CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS ACCEFTAMCE I e Absorption Field
Address Pre-Plaster/drywall §  Absorption Bed
Phone Pre-Final I % ;
CONTACT FOR INVESTIGATION Final I s _ '
XR REMARKS
" LOCATION
By
REMARKS
_Date
7(/ Q?ﬁ/ mw Vicinity Map

e

4 fy

57244

&9k | A

Hep S

A9 400

Mol r—=
v Slielay



	CORRES_1
	CORRESS



